497
RF/Microwave Capacitors
550-560 Series UBC™ Ultra-Broadband Capacitor
RF/Microwave Multilayer Capacitors (MLC)
TYPICAL CIRCUIT APPLICATIONS
•	 Optoelectronics/High Speed Data
•	 Transimpedance amplifiers
•	 Receive and Transmit Optical Sub-Assembly (ROSA/TOSA)

•	 Operating Temperature: -55°C to +125°C
Note: See voltage below on the table at certain temp.
HOW TO ORDER
Z
Case Size
W = 01005
Z = 0201
L = 0402
K
Capacitance
Tolerance
Code
K = ±10%
M = ±20%
P = +100%, -0%
V = +20%, -10%
Y = +25%, -20%
Tape &
LEAD-FREE COMPATIBLE
COMPONENT
T
Packaging
T = 1000 pc qty.
T/500 = 500 pc qty.
T/4k = 4000 pc qty.
Z = 15K pc for 0201,
         20kpc for 01005
T
Termination Style Code
T = 	Tin Plated over Nickel Barrier (Standard)
	 CA =	 Gold Plated over Nickel Barrier
104
Capacitance Code
EIA Capacitance Code in pF.
First two digits = significant
figures or “R” for decimal place.
Third digit = 	number of zeros or
after “R” significant figures
550
Series
550
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Series Size (EIA) Min
Frequency
Max
Frequency Cap (nF) WVDC
(85C)
WVDC
(105C)
WVDC
(125C) Finish Packaging
550W103M 01005 160kHz 110GHz 10 35 25 16 Tin
T, Z
560W104M 01005 16kHz 40GHz 100 6.3 4 -- Tin
560Z104M 0201 16kHz 40GHz 100 25 16 6.3 Tin
550Z104M 0201 16kHz 110GHz 100 25 16 6.3 Tin
560Z224M 0201 7.2kHz 40GHz 220 16 10 -- Tin
550Z224M 0201 7.2kHz 70GHz 220 16 10 -- Tin
550Z103P 0201 160kHz 100GHz 10 10 10 6.3 Tin/Gold
T
T/500
T/4K
560L104Y 0402 16kHz 40GHz 100 16 16 16 Tin
550L104K 0402 16kHz 70GHz 100 16 16 16 Tin/Gold
 Click on part number to see performance data and download files
 – rf microwave products –
The Important Information/Disclaimer is incorporated in the catalog where these specifications came from or available
online at www.kyocera-avx.com/disclaimer/ by reference and should be reviewed in full before placing any order.
498
RF/Microwave Capacitors
RF/Microwave Multilayer Capacitors (MLC)
550-560 Series UBC™ Ultra-Broadband Capacitor
GENERAL DIMENSIONS
TDS-RFM-0080 | Rev 4
560W104 560Z104 560Z224 560L104
L
(Length)
mm 0.40 ± 0.02 0.60 ± 0.03 0.60 ± 0.03 1.0 ± 0.1
(in) (0.016 ± 0.0008) (0.024  ± 0.001) (0.024  ± 0.001) (0.040  ± 0.004)
W
(Width)
mm 0.20 ± 0.02 0.30 ± 0.03 0.30 ± 0.03 0.5 ± 0.1
(in) (0.008 ± 0.0008) (0.011  ± 0.001) (0.011  ± 0.001) (0.020  ± 0.004)
T
(Thickness)
mm 0.22 Max 0.22 Max 0.33 Max 0.6 Max
(in) 0.009 Max 0.009 Max 0.013 Max 0.024 Max
t
(Terminal)
mm 0.135 ± 0.035 0.15 ± 0.05 0.15 ± 0.05 0.36 ± 0.08
(in) (0.005 ± 0.0014) (0.006 ± 0.002) (0.006 ± 0.002) (0.014 ± 0.003)
550W103 550Z103 550Z104 550Z224 550L104
L (Length)
mm 0.40 ± 0.02 0.58 ± 0.03 0.60 ± 0.03 0.60 ± 0.03 1.0 ± 0.1
(in) (0.016 ± 0.0008) (0.023  ± 0.001) (0.024  ± 0.001) (0.024  ± 0.001) (0.040  ± 0.004)
W (Width)